

Feb 01, 2016

2d Civil Nos. B261860, consolidated with B264964

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA JOSEPH A. LANE, Clerk

Carter Cassidy Deputy Clerk

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

---

WILLIAM E. RICE, et al.

Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

GARY P. DOWNS,

Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, Central District  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC506921  
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

---

**CROSS-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**GLASER WEIL FINK HOWARD AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP**

\*Michael Cypers, State Bar No. 100641  
Julia B. Cherlow, State Bar No. 290538  
mcybers@glaserweil.com  
10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 553-3000 | Facsimile: (310) 556-2920

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

\*Robin Meadow, State Bar No. 51126  
rmeadow@gmsr.com  
Jeffrey E. Raskin, State Bar No. 223608  
jraskin@gmsr.com  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant  
WILLIAM E. RICE

2d Civil Nos. B261860, consolidated with B264964

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

---

WILLIAM E. RICE, et al.

Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

GARY P. DOWNS,

Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, Central District  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC506921  
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

---

**CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**GLASER WEIL FINK HOWARD AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP**

\*Michael Cypers, State Bar No. 100641  
Julia B. Cherlow, State Bar No. 290538  
mcypers@glaserweil.com  
10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 553-3000 | Facsimile: (310) 556-2920

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

\*Robin Meadow, State Bar No. 51126  
rmeadow@gmsr.com  
Jeffrey E. Raskin, State Bar No. 223608  
jraskin@gmsr.com  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant  
WILLIAM E. RICE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. RICE’S TORT CLAIMS ARE NOT ARBITRABLE.	10
A. The Parties’ Agreement Expresses An Intent To Narrowly Limit The Extent Of Claims Subject To Arbitration.	10
1. The parties used expansive language to describe claims subject to jurisdiction in California courts, but narrow language to describe those subject to arbitration.	10
2. As Downs recognizes, the parties’ choice of language must be understood in light of then-existing judicial interpretations of arbitration provisions.	11
a. The parties are presumed to have understood that the phrase “in connection with” would make their arbitration provision cover tort claims—and they <i>excluded</i> that language.	12
b. The parties are presumed to have understood that compound provisions would make their arbitration provision cover tort claims—and they chose a more limited approach.	13
c. The two cases Downs cites do not support his contrary position.	16
3. Downs’ characterization of paragraph 13.4 as only “marginally broader” than paragraph 13.5 is unavailing: Under his interpretation, there is no difference at all.	20
4. Downs’ other arguments are meritless.	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Even Without The Comparison To Paragraph 13.4, The Arbitration Provision Should Be Narrowly Interpreted.	27
1. Contrary to Downs’ suggestion, California parties necessarily rely on the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation.	28
a. It is irrelevant that the Ninth Circuit adheres to a minority view. California parties expect the issue to be decided under Ninth Circuit law—not the law of other circuits.	28
b. <i>EFund</i> did not alter the parties’ expected reliance on the Ninth Circuit guidance.	30
c. <i>Bosinger</i> does not change the analysis.	32
2. California cases that had long drawn the same distinction served as another source of reasonable reliance by parties preparing arbitration provisions.	32
3. Downs’ discussion of other California cases is off topic and misconstrues the cases.	36
II. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE ITS DISCRETION TO DENY OR STAY ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO THE CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.	40
A. Downs Tacitly Concedes That There Were Numerous Potential Conflicts Of Fact And Law.	40
B. The Trial Court Failed To Exercise Its Discretion To Deny Or Stay Arbitration Based On The Conceded Possibility Of Inconsistent Rulings On Claim 2.	41
1. The trial court decision and the standard of review.	41
2. Contrary to Downs’ suggestion, Rice’s initial moving papers raised the possibility of inconsistent rulings on Claim 2.	44

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. Contrary to Downs' suggestion, this Court cannot infer that the trial court rejected an issue when the court's order makes clear that it did not consider the issue.	45
C. There Is No Merit To Downs' Mootness Argument.	47
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><i>Federal Cases</i></b>	
<i>Biggs v. Secretary of California Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 717 F.3d 678	29
<i>Bosinger v. Phillips Plastics Corp.</i> (S.D. Cal. 1999) 57 F.Supp.2d 986	14, 32
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Maritime, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 647 F.3d 914	28-29
<i>Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 663 F.2d 930	20, 29
<i>Mediterranean Enterprises, Inc. v. Ssangyong Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 708 F.2d 1458	15, 28
<i>S.A. Mineracao Da Trindade-Samitri v. Utah International, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 1984) 745 F.2d 190	29
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 175 F.3d 716	12
<i>Tracer Research Corp. v. National Environmental Serv. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 42 F.3d 1292	15, 28
<b><i>State Cases</i></b>	
<i>Abaya v. Spanish Ranch I, L.P.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1490	42-43
<i>Adam v. DeCharon</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 708	37
<i>Berman v. Dean Witter &amp; Co., Inc.</i> (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 999	14
<i>Blain v. Doctor's Co.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1048	16
<i>Blue Shield of California Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 727	37
<i>Bono v. David</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1055	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bos Material Handling, Inc. v. Crown Controls Corp.</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 99	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1086	34
<i>Coast Plaza. Coast Plaza Doctors Hospital v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 677	16-18, 21
<i>Cobler v. Stanley, Barber, Southard, Brown &amp; Assoc.</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 518	14-15, 18, 33-35
<i>Crofoot v. Blair Holdings Corp.</i> (1953) 119 Cal.App.2d 156	36-37
<i>Daniels v. Sunrise Senior Living, Inc.</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 674	42
<i>Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 547	12, 14-15, 18, 35
<i>EFund Capital Partners v. Pless</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1311	19, 21, 23, 30-31, 38-39
<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520	18, 31
<i>Greenspan v. LADT</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 1413	26
<i>Hall v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 427	14, 36
<i>Henry v. Alcove Investment, Inc.</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 94	47
<i>Izzi v. Mesquite Country Club</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1309	12
<i>Lerner v. Ward</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 155	37
<i>MHC Operating Ltd. Partnership v. City of San Jose</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204	51-52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Martin v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 688	51
<i>Metis Development LLC v. Bohacek</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 679	43
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily &amp; Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	33-35
<i>People v. Orabuena</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 84	40, 44
<i>Posner v. Grunwald-Marx, Inc.</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 169	36
<i>Progressive West Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 263	11
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599	37
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty v. Hardin</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 501	47
 <b><i>State Statutes</i></b>	
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 1281.2, subdivision (c)	40-43, 45, 47
Section 1281.4	42
Section 1294, subdivision (a)	47
 <b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
Knight et al., California Practice Guide: Alternative Dispute Resolution	
(The Rutter Group 2009) ¶ 5:473.1	26
(The Rutter Group 2015) ¶ 5:223	35
Rule of Professional Conduct	
Rule 3-300	23, 49-50
